

CLAY COUNTY COURTS

Cases Disposed Dec. 11 – Dec. 17

Abdellatif, Musheera, Vermillion; Speeding On Other Roadways; Fine: \$19.

Albert, Jacob, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Anderson, Jamie, Vermillion; Municipal Speeding; Fine: \$39.

Anderson, Jamie, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s). Disorderly Conduct; Fine: \$100 Susp. Fine: \$100; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) Susp.: 14 Day(s). Disobey Judicial Process; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Anderson, Rusten, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 60 Day(s). Disorderly Conduct; Acquitted At Trial; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Bartling, Christopher, Vermillion; Petty Theft 2nd Degree-\$400 Or Less; Fine: \$100; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Blue, Rebecca, Sioux Falls; Speeding On Other Roadways; Fine: \$19.

Bork, Thomas, Vermillion; Intentional Damage To Property - \$400 Or Less; Fine: \$100; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Burow, Karl, Junior, Mission; Driving Under Influence-1st Offense; Fine: \$350; License: Revoked For 90 Day(s). Disorderly Conduct; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Coffeen Spencer, Katherine, Blair, Nebraska; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Cournoyer, Keith, Sioux Falls; Having An Altered Or Invalid License In Possession; Fine: \$300; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Davis, Justin, Huron; Open Container; Dismissed-Motion By Court.

Davis, Justin, Huron; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 60 Day(s). Impersonation To Deceive Law Enforcement Officer; Fine: \$300; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) Susp.: 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Dean, Shaina, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Deboer, Conner, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Delaney, Kent, Webster; Driving Under Influence-1st Offense; Fine: \$350; License: Revoked For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Dunham, James, Canton; Speeding On Other Roadways; Fine: \$19.

Edwards, Lucas, Sioux City, Iowa; Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility; Fine: \$64; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s). Driving On Wrong Side Of Road; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor. No Drivers License; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor.

Ellisor, Larry, Vermillion; Reckless Driving; Fine: \$350. Driving With Suspended (Not Revoked) License; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Etzel, Natalie, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Flack, Mitchell, Lemars, Iowa; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Fridrich, Sawyer, Tyndall; Impersonation To Deceive Law Enforcement Officer; Fine: \$300; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) Susp.: 30 Day(s). Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Girard, Joseph, Wakonda; Disorderly Conduct; Fine: \$100; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 14 Day(s) Susp.: 14 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Goss, Cory, Sioux City, Iowa; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s). Ingest Intoxicant Other Than Alcoholic Beverage; Fine: \$371. Possess Two Ounces Of Marijuana Or Less; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor. Use Or Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Gray, Tara, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Harrowa, Wyatt, Fort Pierre; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 120 Day(s); Incarceration: Begins: 01/04/2016 Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) Susp.: 16 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Heckman, Greyson, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s).

Heller, Benjamin, Vermillion; Driving Under Influence-1st Offense; Fine: \$1000; Incarceration: Begins: 12/20/2015 Sent. To: 2 Day(s) Susp.: 0 Days; Based On Conditions Of The

Court.

Herbst, Austin, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 60 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Hernandez-Bernardino, Jordan, Sioux Falls; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Hilson, Matthew, Yankton; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s). Displaying Another's License As One's Own; Fine: \$300; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) Susp.: 30 Day(s). Impersonation To Deceive Law Enforcement Officer; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Hojjat, Adam, Kenner, Louisiana; Speeding On Other Roadways; Fine: \$19.

Jarman, Callie, Dakota Dunes; Having An Altered Or Invalid License In Possession; Fine: \$300; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s). Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Jensen, Sara, Vermillion; Disorderly Conduct; Fine: \$100; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 14 Day(s) Susp.: 14 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Johnson, Annetta, Vermillion; Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility; Fine: \$134; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Lantis, Wyatt, Box Elder; Ingest Intoxicant Other Than Alcoholic Beverage; Fine: \$371. Under Twenty-One Driver; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 60 Day(s). Possess Two Ounces Of Marijuana Or Less; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor. Use Or Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Layman, Juliana, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Leuer, Mikayla, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Levine, David, Vermillion; Failure To Make Proper Stop At Stop Intersection; Fine: \$54.

Lund, Lucas, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Maher, Joshua, Vermillion; Urinating In Public; Fine: \$104.

McCrystal, Courtney, Sioux City, Iowa; Driving Under Influence-1st Offense; Fine: \$1000; Incarceration: Begins: 12/18/2015 Sent. To: Jail 2 Day(s) Susp.: 0 Days; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Medicine Eagle, Kyran, Chamberlain; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$134; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Moreland, Lynette, Jefferson; Use Or Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia; Fine: \$204.

Moses, Markale, Vermillion; Disorderly Conduct; Fine: \$100; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 14 Day(s) Susp.: 14 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Murray, Elyse, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Nelson, Katherine, Vermillion; Municipal- Furnishing Alcohol To Minor; Fine: \$54.

Neugebauer, Sidney, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Ortega, Courtney, Vermillion; Compulsory School Attendance; Fine: \$100; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Palmer, Ryan, Vermillion; Municipal Speeding; Fine: \$19.

Perkins, Scott, Sioux Falls; Entering Or Refusing To Leave Property After Notice; Fine: \$100; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) Susp.: 30 Day(s). Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Pochop, Gavin, Vermillion; Speeding On A State Highway; Fine: \$39.

Pochup-Uthe, Valon, Yankton; Speed On Four-Lane In Rural Areas; Fine: \$19.

Polley, Richard, Vermillion; Intentional Damage To Property - \$400 Or Less; Fine: \$100; Restitution: \$356.48; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 14 Day(s) Susp.: 14 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Prickett, Payton, Yankton; Speeding On A State Highway; Fine: \$19.

Prill, Benjamin, Mitchell; Give Person Alcohol Ages 18-21 Or Without Parent; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Incarceration: Begins: 12/17/2015 Sent. To: Jail 14 Day(s) Susp.: 12 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Reynolds, Jordan, Sioux City, Iowa; Reckless Driving; Fine: \$350. Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Rolfes, Melissa, Omaha, Nebraska; Insufficient Funds Check 3rd Degree, \$100 Or Less; Fine: \$96; Restitution: \$81.83; Incarceration: Begins: 12/16/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s). Insufficient Funds Check 3rd Degree, \$100

Or Less; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Rosdail, Isaac, Vermillion; Speed On Four-Lane In Rural Areas; Fine: \$39.

Schenk, Kelsey, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Sletten, Nathan, Sioux Falls; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Smith, Harrison, Vermillion; Entering Or Refusing To Leave Property After Notice; Fine: \$100; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 14 Day(s) Susp.: 14 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Soulek, Dalton, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 60 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Stevenson, Katherine, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 60 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Suter, Peyton, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Sutton, Ryan, Vermillion; Seat Belt Violation; Fine: \$25.

Swanson, David, Vermillion; Failure To Make Proper Stop At Stop Intersection; Fine: \$54.

Taylor, Thomas, Vermillion; Speeding On Other Roadways; Fine: \$39.

Varns, Michael, Sioux Falls; Ingest Intoxicant Other Than Alcoholic Beverage; Fine: \$371. Possess Two Ounces Of Marijuana Or Less; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor. Use Or Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Vernon, Justin, Vermillion; Petty Theft 2nd Degree-\$400 Or Less; Fine: \$200; Restitution: \$12.46; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Vernon, Justin, Vermillion; Petty Theft 2nd Degree-\$400 Or Less; Fine: \$200; Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s). Driving Under Influence-2nd Offense; Fine: \$800; License: Revoked For 1 Year(s); Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) Susp.: 20 Day(s). Driving With Suspended (Not Revoked) License; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor. Open Alcoholic Beverage Container Accessible In Vehicle; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Vonhollen, Kelsie, Vermillion; Failure To Stop; Fine: \$54.

Walter, Amber, Sioux Falls; Speed On Four-Lane In Rural Areas; Fine: \$19.

Wankum, Andrew, Merrill, Iowa; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Warren, Daniel, Yankton; Driving Under Influence-1st Offense; Fine: \$350; License: Revoked For 30 Day(s); Incarceration: Begins: 12/15/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Warren, Daniel, Yankton; Speeding On Other Roadways; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor.

Wartenbee, Melissa, Sioux Falls; Speeding On A State Highway; Fine: \$39.

Waters, Barbara, Vermillion; Careless Driving; Fine: \$54.

Weidenaur, Sylvia, Sioux Falls; Speeding On Other Roadways; Fine: \$39.

Westhoff, Benjamin, Vermillion; Driving Under Influence-2nd Offense; Fine: \$500; License: Revoked For 1 Year(s); Incarceration: Begins: 12/16/2015 Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) Susp.: 20 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

White, Jack, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Wilson, Isaac, Worthing; Speeding On Other Roadways; Fine: \$154. Reckless Driving; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor.

Wurth, Mariah, Vermillion; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 60 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Zoss, Aschlie, Sioux City, Iowa; Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: \$54; License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Jason Krumback with Counts 1 - 3: FORGERY contrary to SDCL §22-39-36; and Counts 4 - 5 FALSE PERSONATION contrary to SDCL §22-40-1. The offense occurred on or about the 14th day of June, 2014, in Clay County, South Dakota. A Part II Information for Habitual Offender was filed on March 11, 2015.

On the 2nd day of April, 2015, the Defendant was arraigned on said Indictment and Part II Information for Habitual Offender. Jason pled not guilty to Counts 1 - 3: Forgery contrary to SDCL §22-39-36; and Counts 4 - 5 False Personation contrary to SDCL §22-40-1 and the Part II Information for Habitual Offender.

On the 10th day of December, 2015, in front of the Honorable Cheryl Gering, Jason waived his right to a jury trial and pled guilty to Count 1: Forgery contrary to SDCL §22-39-36 and Count 4: False Personation contrary to SDCL §22-40-1 as charged in the Indictment. The State dismissed the remaining Counts and the Part II Information for Habitual Offender.

The Judgment of the Court found Jason guilty of Count 1: Forgery contrary to SDCL §22-39-36 and Count 4: False Personation contrary to SDCL §22-40-1.

Jason was sentenced on the 10th day of December, 2015, before the Honorable Cheryl Gering. The Court pronounced the following sentence:

As to Count 1: Forgery contrary to SDCL §22-39-36:

- Defendant be imprisoned in the South Dakota State Penitentiary for a term of five (5) years, there to be kept, fed and clothed according to the rules and discipline governing said institution;
- Defendant shall be imprisoned in the Clay County Jail for the term of 180 days which shall be served as follows: 45 days starting February 1, 2016, at 9:00 o'clock a.m.; 45 days starting September 1, 2016, at 9:00 o'clock a.m.; 45 days starting February 1, 2017, at 9:00 o'clock a.m.; and 45 days starting September 1, 2017, at 9:00 o'clock a.m. Defendant is allowed work release according to the rules and regulations of the Clay County Jail and is responsible for the cost of the same. The Court may waive each 45-day jail term if court services advises the Court that Defendant has complied with the conditions of this order and probation and the Court enters a written waiver of each, respective jail term.
- Defendant shall pay a fine in the amount of \$1,000.00; court costs of \$104.00; and transcript fees of \$65.71;
- Defendant shall repay Clay County for all of his Court-appointed attorneys' fees;
- Five (5) years shall be suspended contrary to SDCL §23A-27-18 upon certain terms and conditions.

As to Count 4: False Personation contrary to SDCL §22-40-1:

- Defendant serve 90 days in the Clay County Jail, with 90 days jail suspended on the following terms and conditions:
 - Pay a fine of \$300.00 and court costs of \$84.00;
 - Defendant shall obey all federal, state, tribal and local laws and be a law-abiding citizen in all respects;
 - Defendant shall have no other offenses of any kind;
 - Court reserves control and jurisdiction over the Defendant for the period of 360 days.

OBITUARIES

Larry Riehle

Larry Riehle, 75, of Rapid City passed away on December 15, 2015 at the Fort Meade VA Medical Center.

Larry is survived by his wife Kathleen of Rapid City; his children, Kimberly Moore and special friend Grant Sommwood of Burbank, Kelly Watson of Vermillion and Tina (Lenny) Gramkow of Avon; his stepchildren, Richard Whitmore, Kimberly Hope and Scott Whitmore all of Missoula, MT and Gena Heffner of Rapid City; two sisters, Adeline Isaacson and Shirley Riehle both of Vermillion and brother in law, Harold Chairtier of Sioux City, IA; 12 grandchildren including special grandson, Mikey Pluth and three great grandsons.

He was preceded in death by his parents; two brothers, Edward and



Riehle

Lawrence Riehle; three sisters, Cleo Haakison, Mary Cusick and Lois Chairtier; brother in

law, Martin Isaacson and son in law, James Moore.

Visitation was held from 4pm to 6pm on Monday, December 21, 2015 at Kirk Funeral Home in Rapid City. Services were held at 10am on Tuesday at the Funeral Home. Burial with full military honors followed at Black Hills National Cemetery near Sturgis.

In lieu of flowers a memorial has been established to the Hot Springs Vessels of Honor Program. Family and friends may sign Larry's online guest book at www.kirkfuneral-home.com

SDCL §22-42-5.1. The State dismissed Count 2: Driving While Under the Influence contrary to SDCL §22-42-15; and Count 3: Ingestion contrary to SDCL §22-42-15.

The Judgment of the Court found Justin guilty of Count 1: Unauthorized Ingestion of Controlled Substance, to-wit: Benzodiazepines contrary to SDCL §22-42-5.1.

Justin was sentenced on the 10th day of December, 2015, before the Honorable Cheryl Gering. The Court pronounced the following sentence:

- Defendant be imprisoned in the South Dakota State Penitentiary for a term of two (2) years, there to be kept, fed and clothed according to the rules and discipline governing said institution;
- Defendant shall be imprisoned in the Clay County Jail for the term of 120 days, with credit for 13 days and the remaining 107 days to be served as follows: 47 days shall be served immediately and the remaining 60 to be served beginning April 1, 2016 at 9:00 o'clock a.m. Defendant's Court Services Officer may request that the court enter an order waiving the 60 days jail, but if such order is not entered, Defendant shall serve the jail time;
- If and when any jail time is served, Defendant shall be entitled to work release or release for school or alcohol treatment and is subject to the rules of the Clay County Jail and Defendant shall pay all costs of said releases;
- Defendant shall pay court costs of \$104.00; transcript fees of \$58.80; and urinalysis costs of \$45.00;
- Defendant shall repay Clay County for all of his court-appointed attorneys' fees;
- Two (2) years of the penitentiary sentence shall be suspended pursuant to SDCL §23A-27-18 upon certain terms and conditions.

SUSPENDED IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE AS TO FELONY AND JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AS TO MISDEMEANOR CRI. 15-330R

On or about the 23rd day of September, 2015, an Indictment was filed in the Court charging Clarissa S. Arrow with Count 1: Unauthorized Possession of Controlled Substance, to-wit: Lorazepam contrary to SDCL §22-42-5.1; and Count 2: Possession of Less than Two (2) Ounces of Marijuana contrary to SDCL §22-42-6. The offense occurred on or about the 11th day of September, 2015, in Clay County, South Dakota.

On the 15th day of October, 2015, the Defendant was arraigned on said Indictment. Clarissa pled not guilty to Count

1: Unauthorized Possession of Controlled Substance, to-wit: Lorazepam contrary to SDCL §22-42-5; and Count 2: Possession of Less than Two (2) Ounces of Marijuana contrary to SDCL §22-42-6.

On the 10th day of December, 2015, before the Honorable Cheryl Gering, Clarissa appeared in court. The Defendant having pled guilty to the crime of Count 2: Possession of Less than Two (2) Ounces of Marijuana contrary to SDCL §22-42-6. The court ordered the following:

- Defendant is guilty of Possession of Less than Two (2) Ounces of Marijuana contrary to SDCL §22-42-6 and is convicted of that charge;
- As to Count 2, the Defendant shall pay court costs of \$84 but no fine.

Also on the 10th day of December, 2015, before the Honorable Cheryl Gering, Clarissa appeared in court. The Defendant having pled guilty to the crime of Count 1: Unauthorized Possession of Controlled Substance, to-wit: Lorazepam contrary to SDCL §22-42-5 and Count 1 not being punishable by life imprisonment. The Court elected to exercise its judicial clemency under SDCL §23A-27-13, and with the consent of the Defendant, ordered the following:

- As to Count 1, that imposition of sentence shall be suspended;
- Defendant shall be imprisoned in the Clay County Jail, or other authorized county jail at her own expense, for the term of 20 days. Defendant shall begin serving said sentence on March 10, 2016, at 9:00 o'clock a.m. Defendant is allowed work release and release for chemical dependency treatment according to the jail's rules and regulations and Defendant is responsible for the cost of the same. Defendant's Court Services Officer may request that the Court waive this jail term, but if no written waiver is signed by the Court for said jail term, the Defendant must serve the jail term;
- Defendant shall pay Court costs of \$104.00; Transcript fees of \$41.15; UA fees of \$45.00; and Lab fees of \$54.00;
- Defendant shall repay Clay County for all of her court appointed attorneys fees;
- Defendant is placed on probation for a period of 18 months upon certain terms and conditions.

Experience the Spirit of Welcov

WELCOV ASSISTED LIVING at Elk Point

One Bedroom, Studio and Studio Deluxe Apartments
24 hour staffing
Personal care service
Medication management
Transportation to appointments
Housekeeping and laundry service
Delicious meals and snacks
Social and wellness programs

Call Jacqueline or Paulette today to schedule a personal tour

605.356.2774
600 E. Lincoln, Elk Point, SD
www.welcov.com

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION CRI. 15-76

On or about the 19th day of February, 2015, an Indictment was filed in the Court charging

RED GREEN
I'm Not Old I'm Ripe
NORTH AMERICAN TOUR
www.redgreen.com

THURSDAY, APRIL 14, 2016 – 7 PM
ORPHEUM THEATRE – SIOUX FALLS
1-800-745-3000

SATURDAY, APRIL 16, 2016 – 7 PM
RUSHMORE PLAZA CIVIC CENTER THEATRE - RAPID CITY, SD
1-800-468-6463

MAKES A GREAT CHRISTMAS GIFT

GOT NEWS?
CALL THE PLAIN TALK AT 605-624-4429